

City of Richmond

900 East Broad Street Richmond, VA 23219 www.richmondgov.com/city clerk

Summary

Land Use, Housing and Transportation Standing Committee

Tuesday, September 22, 2020

1:00 PM

Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall Virtual Meeting

This meeting was held through electronic communication means.

1. <u>ORD.</u> 2020-153 To rename that portion of U.S. Route 1, known as Jefferson Davis Highway and located within the corporate boundaries of the City, from its northerly terminus at its intersection with Hull Street to its southerly terminus at the corporate limits of the City near its intersection with Walmsley Boulevard, as "Richmond Highway."

Patrons: Ms. Trammell, Vice President Hilbert and Mayor Stoney

Continued to the November 17, 2020 Land Use, Housing and Transportation Standing Committee meeting

2. <u>ORD.</u> 2020-200 To designate the 900 block of St. James Street in honor of James Russell

Stallings, Sr.

Patrons: Vice President Hilbert

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

3. <u>RES.</u> 2019-R068 To express the Council's support for certain goals in alignment with the Vision Zero traffic safety program that promote sustainability and equity in

access to safe transportation.

Patrons: Mr. Addison, Mr. Jones and Ms. Robertson

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

4. <u>RES.</u> 2020-R051

To impose enhanced speeding penalties pursuant to City Code § 27-163 and to authorize the placement of signs giving notice thereof on the portion of South Harrison Street located between Idlewood Avenue and Randolph Street and the portion of Colorado Avenue located between Randolph Street and South Allen Avenue.

Patrons: Ms. Lynch

Continued to the October 20, 2020 Land Use, Housing and Transportation Standing Committee meeting

5. <u>ORD.</u> 2020-172 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Deed of Quitclaim of Utility Easement Portion

between the City of Richmond and the Capital Region Airport Commission, for the purpose of releasing a portion of a utility easement to the Capital Region Airport Commission.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

6. ORD. 2020-195

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Lease Agreement between the City of Richmond as lessor and Challenge Discovery Projects, Inc. as lessee for the purpose of leasing to Challenge Discovery Projects, Inc. a certain portion of the City-owned property located at 2405 Jefferson Avenue.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

7. <u>RES.</u> 2020-R055 To declare surplus, and to authorize and request the Chief Administrative Officer to seek offers, bids, or proposals by solicitation or auction for City-owned properties located at 809 West 44th Street, 811 Rear West 44th Street, and 4306 Rear Reedy Avenue for the purpose of facilitating the purchase and development of such parcels.

Patrons: Ms. Larson

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

8. <u>ORD.</u> 2020-196 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Lease between the City of Richmond and T-Mobile USA Tower LLC for the purpose of permitting T-Mobile USA Tower LLC to operate existing telecommunications equipment at 4827 Old Warwick Road.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

9. <u>ORD.</u> 2020-197 To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a City of Richmond Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and Friends of the James River Park for the purpose of restoring a section of riparian buffer and performing related environmental activities along the James River at Pony Pasture Rapids Park and the Wetlands Park in the city of Richmond.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

10. ORD. 2020-198

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Pony Pasture Rapids Park and the Wetlands Park Right-of-Entry Agreement between the City of Richmond and Friends of the James River Park for the purpose of restoring a section of riparian buffer and performing related environmental activities along the James River at Pony Pasture Rapids Park and the Wetlands Park in the city of Richmond.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the September 28, 2020 Council meeting with recommendation to approve